

GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT (REGULATION WING)

Dated Peshawar the 22nd July, 2022

NOTIFICATION

NO. SO(SR-IV)/FD/1-1/Risk Allowance/2022: In pursuance of the decision of Provincial Cabinet taken in its meeting held on 13.06.2022, the Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa has been pleased to rename the Incentive Allowance as Risk Allowance and enhance the same at the rate of 35% of 2017 initial basic pay to the field staff of Rescue -1122, BPS (03-16) w.e.f. 01.07.2022.

- The above allowance will be admissible subject to the following conditions:
 - It will be subject to Income Tax.
 - Those Officers/Officials who are posted against other posts and are in receipt of Special Allowance other than regular allowances shall only be entitled to one of the allowance, whichever is more beneficial.
 - It will not be admissible to the employees other than regular employees working against the sanctioned posts of Rescue -1122, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
 - It shall not be treated as part of emoluments for the purpose of calculations of pension /gratuity and calculation of House Rent etc.
 - It will not be admissible in any kind of leave as well as posting against OSD and Leave Reserve Posts.
 - It will not be admissible to the officers/officials posted/deputed outside Rescue -1122, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

Secretary to Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Finance Department

Endst: No & date even:

Copy of the above is forwarded for information to the:-

- 1- The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 2- The Principal Secretary to Chief Minister Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 3- The Principal Secretary to Governor Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 4- All Administrative Secretaries to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 5- All the Divisional Commissioners in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- All the Deputy Commissioners in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 7- All the District Accounts Officers in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 3- The Director FMIU, Finance Department with the request to upload the same on website.
-)- The Director, Staff Training Institute (STI) E&A Department.
- 10- The Director, Local Fund Audit, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 11- The Director, Treasuries & Accounts, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 12- The Section Officer (Cabinet), Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Establishment & Administration Department with reference to his letter No- SOC (E&AD) 9-74/2022 dated 20th June, 2022.
- 13- PSO to Chief Secretary Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 14- All Section Officers/Budget Officers in Finance Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
- 15- The Manager, Government Printing Press Peshawar.
- 16- PS to Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Finance Department.
- '7- PS to Special Secretary (A & R), Finance Department.
- 18- PS to Special Secretary (Budget), Finance Department.
- 19- PAs to Additional Secretaries Deputy Secretaries in Finance Department.
- 20- Master File.

(MACSOOD KHAN)
SECTION OFFICER (SR-IV)